

No. 16-366

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ETHICON ENDO-SURGERY, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

COVIDIEN LP AND MICHELLE K. LEE, DIRECTOR,
U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

BRIEF OF COVIDIEN LP IN OPPOSITION

J. DEREK MCCORQUINDALE
FINNEGAN, HENDERSON,
FARABOW, GARRETT &
DUNNER, LLP
11955 Freedom Drive
Reston, VA 20190
(571) 203-2700

KATHLEEN A. DALEY
Counsel of Record
J. MICHAEL JAKES
FINNEGAN, HENDERSON,
FARABOW, GARRETT &
DUNNER, LLP
901 New York Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 408-4000
kathleen.daley@finnegan.com

Counsel for Respondent

December 7, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
I. Party Background.....	3
II. Board Proceedings	3
III. The Federal Circuit’s Decisions	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION ...	5
I. This Case Does Not Raise an Issue of Exceptional Importance.....	5
II. The Federal Circuit’s Decision Follows the Governing Statute	7
A. The Director Has Broad Rulemaking Authority.....	7
B. Subdelegation Is Presumptively Permissible Under This Court’s Precedent	9
C. Subdelegation Is Not Clearly Prohibited Under the AIA.....	11
D. A Provision on Appointments Does Not Limit Delegation.....	12
III. The Regulation Is Entitled to <i>Chevron</i> Deference.....	14
A. Congress Did Not Speak Directly to the Question at Issue	15
B. Permissible Construction	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
IV. Ethicon’s Administrative Procedure Act Arguments Fail	18
A. The APA Argument Is Waived.....	18
B. The APA Is No Impediment to the Patent Office Regulation.....	19
V. Ethicon Lacks Standing	23
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Adickes v. S.H. Kress & Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970).....	19
<i>In re Alappat</i> , 33 F.3d 1526 (Fed. Cir. 1994).....	21
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	21
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Conopco, Inc. v. Procter & Gamble Co.</i> , IPR2014-00628, Paper 23 (P.T.A.B. Mar. 20, 2015).....	21
<i>Cooper Techs. Co. v. Dudas</i> , 536 F.3d 1330 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	8
<i>Cudahy Packing Co. of Louisiana v. Holland</i> , 315 U.S. 357 (1942).....	10, 11
<i>Cuozzo Speed Techs., LLC v. Lee</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2131 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Duignan v. United States</i> , 274 U.S. 195 (1927).....	19
<i>Ethicon Endo-Surgery, Inc. v. Covidien LP</i> , 826 F.3d 1366 (Fed. Cir. 2016).....	4-5
<i>Fleming v. Mohawk Wrecking & Lumber Co.</i> , 331 U.S. 111 (1947).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Freytag v. Comm’r</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991).....	21
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013)	23, 24
<i>Husty v. United States</i> , 282 U.S. 694 (1931).....	19
<i>Kobach v. U.S. Election Assistance Comm’n</i> , 772 F.3d 1183 (10th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2891 (2015).....	9
<i>Lawn v. United States</i> , 355 U.S. 339 (1958).....	19
<i>Lear, Inc. v. Adkins</i> , 395 U.S. 653 (1969).....	5
<i>Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. Progressive Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , CBM2012-00003, Paper 7 (P.T.A.B. Oct. 25, 2012)	21
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	23, 24
<i>Minneapolis & St. Louis Ry. Co. v. United States</i> , 361 U.S. 173 (1959).....	22
<i>Republic of Argentina v. NML Capital, Ltd.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2250 (2014).....	7
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	20-21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976).....	23
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)	23
<i>Taylor v. Freeland & Kronz</i> , 503 U.S. 638 (1992).....	19
<i>U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 359 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	10
<i>U.S. v. Giordano</i> , 416 U.S. 505 (1974).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	23, 24
<i>Withrow v. Larkin</i> , 421 U.S. 35 (1975).....	7
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2.....	13, 21
 STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 554(d).....	18
5 U.S.C. § 554(d)(2)	20
35 U.S.C. § 2(b)(2)(A).....	7-8
35 U.S.C. § 3(b)(1)	14
35 U.S.C. § 3(b)(3)	13, 14
35 U.S.C. § 3(b)(3)(B).....	13
35 U.S.C. § 6	13, 14
35 U.S.C. § 6(a).....	1, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
35 U.S.C. § 103	3
35 U.S.C. § 131	15
35 U.S.C. § 132(a).....	15
35 U.S.C. § 251(a).....	15
35 U.S.C. § 314	22
35 U.S.C. § 314(a).....	1, 7, 11, 18
35 U.S.C. § 314(d).....	16, 21
35 U.S.C. § 316(a)(4).....	<i>passim</i>
35 U.S.C. § 316(b).....	8, 17
35 U.S.C. § 316(c)	7
35 U.S.C. § 317(a).....	5
Leahy-Smith America Invents Act, Pub. L. No. 112-29, 125 Stat. 284 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
Pub. L. No. 110-313, § 1(a)(1), 122 Stat. 3014, 3014 (2008).....	13
 REGULATIONS	
37 C.F.R. 1.181(a)(2).....	21, 22
37 C.F.R. 42.4(a).....	<i>passim</i>
77 Fed. Reg. 48,680-01 (Aug. 14, 2012) (codified at 37 C.F.R. 42.100 <i>et seq.</i>)	17
37 C.F.R. 42.108.....	8
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
157 Cong. Rec. E1183-84 (daily ed. June 23, 2011)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
157 Cong. Rec. S1377 (daily ed. Mar. 8, 2011).....	13
2 Richard J. Pierce, Jr., <i>Administrative Law Treatise</i> (5th ed. 2010).....	20
